

No. 08-472

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEN L. SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
FRANK BUONO,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND THE INTERFAITH ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JAMIE BRODER
JAMES W. GILLIAM
AMANDA B. GILMAN
ELEANOR K. MERCADO
ADAM S. CHERENSKY
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY
& WALKER LLP
515 South Flower Street
Twenty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-6000

K. HOLLYN HOLLMAN
JAMES T. GIBSON
BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
200 Maryland Avenue, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 544-4226

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
Counsel of Record
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY
& WALKER LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 551-1700

KIMBERLEY A. DONOHUE
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY
& WALKER LLP
4747 Executive Drive
12th Floor
San Diego, CA 92121
(858) 458-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. RESPONDENT HAS STANDING TO ENFORCE THE INJUNCTION	6
II. THE GOVERNMENT IS BARRED FROM RE-LITIGATING MR. BUONO'S STANDING TO OBTAIN THE INJUNCTION	8
III. BUONO HAS INJURIES SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT STANDING	11
A. Legal Standard	11
B. A Person Has Standing To Sue Under The Establishment Clause If He Is Directly Affected By Unwelcome Government Establishment Of Religion	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Aesthetic and recreational injury is sufficient to establish a concrete and personalized injury	14
2. Courts should not consider an individual's religious motives or beliefs in determining standing under the Establishment Clause	18
3. Even if courts consider religious motives or beliefs, a person has standing to assert an Establishment Clause claim even where the symbol is one associated with his or her own religion	21
a. A person can object to government advancement of his religion	21
b. Government endorsement of a religion through use of a particular religious symbol detracts from that symbol's religious meaning, causing direct injury to members of that religion	24

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
(i) A Latin cross is first and foremost a religious – not secular – symbol	24
(ii) Government endorsement of a Latin cross profanes the religious significance of the Latin cross in violation of the Establishment Clause	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>ACLU of New Jersey v. Schundler</i> , 168 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>ACLU of Tennessee v. Hamilton County</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Tenn. 2002)	20
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 782 (E.D. Ky. 2000)	20
<i>Allen v. Hickel</i> , 424 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	19, 22, 23
<i>Am. Jewish Cong. v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , 90 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Baldwin v. Iowa State Traveling Men’s Ass’n</i> , 283 U.S. 522 (1931)	9, 10
<i>Buckeye Coal & Ry. v. Hocking Valley Ry.</i> , 269 U.S. 42 (1925)	7
<i>Carpenter v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 93 F.3d 627 (9th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Cherokee Express, Inc. v. Cherokee Express, Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 603 (6th Cir. 1991)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chicot County Drainage Dist.</i> <i>v. Baxter State Bank,</i> 308 U.S. 371 (1940)	9
<i>Ellis v. City of La Mesa,</i> 990 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Engel v. Vitale,</i> 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	26
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie,</i> 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc.</i> <i>v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	17
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> <i>v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.,</i> 445 U.S. 375 (1980)	7
<i>Hall v. Bd. of School Comm'rs of Conecuh County,</i> 656 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Harvey v. Cobb County,</i> 811 F. Supp. 669 (N.D. Ga. 1993)	20
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r,</i> 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee,</i> 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	9
<i>Joki v. Board of Education of Schuylerville,</i> 745 F. Supp. 823 (N.D.N.Y. 1990)	20
<i>Kaplan v. City of Burlington,</i> 891 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Lamont v. Woods,</i> 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	11, 19, 21
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly,</i> 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	26
<i>Marsh v. Chambers,</i> 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	27
<i>May v. Cooperman,</i> 572 F. Supp. 1561 (D.N.J. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 780 F.2d 240 (3d Cir. 1985)	20
<i>McCall-Bey v. Franzen,</i> 777 F.2d 1178 (7th Cir. 1985)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	11, 15, 26
<i>Mercier v. City of La Crosse</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 961 (W.D. Wis. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Mercier v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 395 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Mo. v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)	7
<i>People by Vacco v. Operation Rescue Nat'l</i> , 80 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	18-19
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abingdon Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	14, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938)	9
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	19
<i>Summers v. Adams</i> , No. 3:08-2265-CMC, 2008 WL 5401537 (D.S.C. Dec. 23, 2008)	20
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2195 (2009)	10
<i>Turner v. Habersham County</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (N.D. Ga. 2003)	20
<i>Union Tool Co. v. Wilson</i> , 259 U.S. 107(1922)	7
<i>United States v. Amoco Chem. Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	14, 16
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	14, 15
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	11
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	7
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992)	9
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 401(3)	6
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 70	7
Other Authorities	
Edwin S. Gaustad, <i>Roger Williams</i> (2005)	27
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i> <i>Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785)	26, 28
Conrad H. Moehlman, <i>The Wall of Separation</i> <i>Between Church and State</i> 60 (1951)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Roger Williams, <i>The Bloudy Tennant, Of Persecution for Cause of Conscience</i> (1644), reprinted in 3 Complete Writings of Roger Williams (Samuel L. Caldwell ed., 1963)	28
<i>Baptists and the American Experience</i> (James E. Wood Jr. ed., 1976)	27
Noah Feldman, <i>The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. REV. 346 (2002)	27
Frank S. Ravitch, <i>Religious Objects As Legal Subjects</i> , 40 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1011 (Winter 2005)	30
